Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Neven R. George,
Dos Rios Water System, to increase

present established rates for Application No. 39219
water service.

Neven R. George, for applicant.

Mr., and Mrs. Albert F. Ruefli, Mr. John Vinton,
and Mrs. John Jesenko, in pxopria personae,
protestants.

C. F. Clark and L. L. Thormod, for the
Commission starl.

QEINION

This Commission in Decision No. 56387, dated Maxch 17, 1958,
authoxrized Dos Rios Water System to increase its rates, and provided‘
in parxt that the applicant construct and place_in operation avlo,boo-
gallon redwood tamk by Jume 1, 1958. By Decisidn No. 56732, issued
May 27, 1958, time in which to complete said tanmk was extended to
September 1, 1958. Decision No. 56909, dated July 1, 1958, denied
applicant's further petition for modification.

On October 15, 1958, this Commission issued an oxdexr
reopening said application for the purpose of determining whether said
utility has complied with the above decisions, and to ascertain,
whether such decisions should be altered, amended or revoked.

Furtber hearing in this proceceding was held in‘Wiiiits on
December 5, 1958, at which time evidence was presented by the
Commission's staff and by the utilicy.

Staff's Evidence

' Evidence presented by the staff shows that the utility

failed to comstruct said tank as oxdered. As a result the service




A. 39219 ds.

deficiencies mentioned in Decision No. 56387 were aggravated during
the 1958 sumer season with residents at the higher elevations in
Dos Rios receiving little, if any, water. The hardship toxthe
consumers was at times noticeably severe, some consumers being
without water for 48 to 72 bours. As a suggested alternative to the
construction of a new tank the staff offered evidence that the
present 5,000-gallon redwood tank, situated above the town to the

east, might be relocated at the proposed site of the new tank on the
west side of the commmity.

Utility's Position

Mr. Neven George, testifying on behalf of the utilicy,
contends that the utility has, and had during the past year, no funds
with which teo build a new tank. The rate increase which became
effective on Apxril 16, 1958, provided revenue orly to meet nccessary
current expenses and to purchase neceded office equipument, insurance
and the sexvices of a maintenancg man. It was alleged that no othex
capital was or is available to comstruct such a tank and that private
and public lending institutions refuse to assist in the financing of
such a project. Consequently, it was argued that it does mot have
the financial ability to comply with the order of the Commissionm.
Moreovex, the utility asserts that the Commission's order was imprac-
tical from an enginecering standpoint and could not be followed even
if funds were available. This same comtentiom was also advanced as
to the alternative proposal suggested by the staff.

During the course of the hearing Mr. George made repeated
offers to sell or leasec the water system to the consumexrs at Dos Rios
on any texms or conditions satisfactory to them. He even offered to
transfer without cost a substantial portion of the water system to

the consumers if they would umdertake the operation thereof. Such

offers bave not as yet been accepted.

o




A. 39219 ds .

Conclusion

There is, in our opinion, no practical and enforceable
solution in this matter that will not meet with objections fxrom both
the utility and the consumers. The oxrder that follows, based upon
our findings and conclusions, is a workable compromise and represents
the wost equitable and reasonable answer to the requirements of the
parties.

Fixst of all, the record does provide a practical solution
and one which this Commission strongly advises. It is recommended
that the consumers accept one of the various offers of Mr. George and
purchase or lease thils water system opexating same by themselves. I1f
these watexr users were to take over, operate and maintain this system
they could, by cooperative and comcerted effort, in a relatively shoxt
time place this utility in adequate operation at rxeasonable rates.

The Commission cammot force the comsumers to buy or lease the utility;
however, it appears that a mutual water company operating solely for
its nembers or stockholders at cost is the most appropriate of the

various altermatives suggested. Moreover, the consumers should ex=-

plore the feasi?;.lity of creating a public utility water district in
this commumity.

But, if the foregoing advice is not followed and if the
utility is not willing to abandon to the public all of its property
devoted to public use, then the full burden remains with the utility
to provide satisfactoxry service and to comply with the Commission's
orders. Fere the evidence is clear and convincing that the utility
has failed to comply with the orders of this Commission. On the
other hand, we are satisfied that it does not have, at tlgis tixme, the

funds with which to finance the improvements heretofore ordered nor

1/ Public Utilities Code 15701, et seq.




A. 39219 4s .

does it have any reasonable expectation of obtaining funds Lrom
private or govermmental lending agencies in the immediate future.
This utility indicated to the Commission when it purchased this
system in 1553 that Mr. George would personally manage the system
and reside in Dos Rios; in 1957 at the hearing on the rate increase,

Mr. George agreed that part of the revenue gained as a result of the

rate increase would be allocated toward service improvements.

Instead, the utility has been manmaged by an absentee owner and its
rate incxease revenues have been used for purposes other than
improvements. While we xecognize these breaches of promises, yet
they are now accomplished facts and no good purpose would be served
by charging the utility with mismanagement, or by instituting con-
tempt action against Mr,. Neven George. Although we do not condone
Nx. George's actions, drastic measures such as contempt proceedings
with the potentially disabling penalties to the individual will not
help the consumers obtain better sexvice. 7The financial picture as
it exists today and apparently will exist in the future, rather than
the funds that would have been available in the past year, must of
necessity determine our present action.

Late-filed exhibits by the utility and the Commission staff
have provided in effect the key to the solution which we are adopting.
The utility's proposals to improve the distribution of watex, delin-
cated in its map exhibit designated for the purpose of this proceeding
Exhibit 6A, are accepted in most respects, subject to certain modi-
ficationgs, and will be incorxporated in part in the amendments to the
oxder that follows. The proposed construction of an additional
one-inch transmission main in 1959 commencing at the intexrsection of
the present main and the line from the springs running pa.raliel to
the ex:i.s‘::ing line across the river to the town will be a signi.fi.ca;xc

step in increasing the full flow of water from the springs ‘during

=Ly




A. 39219 ds ‘

peak perilods and should double the present total flow to the town.
The utility's proposed additional ome-inch main connecting both ends
of the distribution lines in the west side of the commmity and thus
¢reating a circulating distribution system has merit and should be
constructed in 1960 as suggested by Mr. George. We cannot, hov;wefve:,
sanction requests to eliminate comnections of private lines of con-
suners and to discomnect private tanks of residents; the problems,
legal and emgineering, created offset the minor advantages that might
ensue from such a plan. | |

The initiative tgken by the utility in inaugurating this
improvement program :I.s encouraging and constitutes a comstructive
step forward tcwa:fd a satisfactory solution to the problems plaguing
this system. These transmission and distribution line additions
outweigh the temporary advantages of new tank construction and old
tank relocation. '

An agnalysis of the staff's late-filed exhibit, Exhibit 7,
discloses that from May 1, 1953 to Decembexr 31, 1957, cash disburse-
ments for this utility approximated cash collections. However, the
following estimate of revenues and operating expenses for 1959 indi-

cates that approximately $235 a year, as 2 minimum, would be available

for plant improvements outlined:

Revenues $1,020.00

Operating Expenses
Wages -~ maintenance $420.00
Insurance - 153.25
Payroll taxes 21.75
Property taxes 10.00

Fixed Expenses $605.00

Material and Supplies
(estimate) $120.00
Othex Expenses (estimate) 60.00

Total Operating Expenses

Cash available for Plant
Improvements




A. 39219 dés .

If the consumers clected to operate the water system as a
mutual water company the cost of wages and insurance could probably
be xeduced by $300 to $400 pexr amnum, In fact, many of the expenses
of this utility are indirectly the result of absentee ownershiﬁ and
lack of cooperation between the owner of the utility and the comsum~
ers. Such expenses could be substantially rxeduced in a mutual compény
arrangement.

1t is evident from the above tabulation that on a strict
cash income and cash expenditurc basis funds will be available for
the contemplated transmission line and distribution improvements this
year and in succeeding years. Because no allowance is made in the
foregoing estimate for the owner's time that may be necessary in
operating the water utility, there will be some hardship to him as a
result of the improvement program. On the other hand, the consumers
will probably have to endure another summer of i#adequate watex
delivery. 7These temporary drawbacks to be realized by both parties
axe part of the price to be paid for the eventual improvement in this
system. |

Because of the comparatively small investment involved
ad because of the extrinsic circumstances surrounding this small
water system, we see no reason for departing from our earlier view
in Decision No. 56387 that an establishment of a rate base for rate-
fixing purposes in this matter is not practicable. In additiom, it
is apparent that depreciation expense determination is inapplicable
at this time; accordingly, said decision will be amended to delete
provisions for such determinatiom.

In view of the fact that the genefal finanecial s:i.tuai:ion

of this utility is such that the costs of wmeters that might be

requested by the consumers would reduce the funds available for the




a. 30210 s @

essential improvements described, nrovisions of Decision Ne. 56387
providing for installation of meters at the option of either the
consumer or the utility must be revised.

In light of the foregoing, Decision No. 56387 will be
amended and revised in order to reflect the foregoing findings and

conclusions.

Based upon the evidence and findings of xecord, amd good
cause appearing,

*T IS ORDERED that Decision No. 56387 be amended as

follows:

(1) That paragraph 3, Page 7 is hereby deleted and canceled.
(2) That paragraph 4, Page 7 of said decision, as amended by
Decision No. 56732, be amended to read:

“4. Neven R. George shall cause to be constructed,
installed and placed in operation fox the
distribution of water, no less than 500 feet
of mew galvanized stecl transmission pipe, not
less than 1 inch in diameter, commencing at
the junction referred to in the opinion that
precedes this oxder and in the wmarkings of the
lLate~filed exhibit, Exhibit 64, designated
'Dos Rios Water System Distribution, Dec. 1958
and ruming parallel to the present main to
the Eel River, thence across the river to the
west side of the commmity of Dos Rios. Said
nain shall be installed, commected and placed
in operation for the delivery of watex
Decembex 31, 1959. Neven R. George shall in-
form the Commission in writing of the commence-
ment of such installation and in addition shall
notify the Commission of the completion of the
installation and placing in operation thexeof
within ten days thereafter."

paragraph 5, Page 7 0% sald decision be amended to

In the event the installation of the parallel
transmission main referred to in paragraph 4
is not completed by December 31, 1959 to the
point referred to as 'B' on the aforementioned

-7




A. 39219 clso

Exhibit 6A, also described as the jumction

of the present utility line rxuoning south-
westerly up to the schoolbouse and the line
running northerly along the Mendocino County
Road, Neven R. George shall cause to be
constructed, installed and placed in opexation
for the distribution of water by December 31,
1960, transmission pipe of the same size and
quality as set forth in paxagraph & from the
ternination point of said pipe referred to in
paragraph 4 to the above mentioned point 'B'."

(4) That there shall be added to said decision the following

oxrdering paragraph to be designated 6":

"6.

Neven R. George shall cause to be comstructed,
imstalled and placed in operation for the
distribution of water by December 31, 1960,

pipe of the same size and quality as set forth
in paragraph 4 between the point rxeferred to as
1C' on the aforementionmed Exhibit 6A, also
deseribed as the southwest end of the existing
utility distribution line and the point referred
to as ‘D' on the aforementioned Exhibit 6A, also
described as the northwest texrminus of the
existing utility distridution line. Neven R.
Geoxrge shall inform the Commission in writing
of the commencement of such installation and

in addition shall notify the Commission of the
completion of the installation and placing in
opexration thereof within ten days thereafter.”

(5) That there shall be added to said decision the following
ordering paragraph to be designated “7":

“7.

Neven R. George shall set up a separate bank
account for the exclusive use of the Dos Rios
Water System. All revenues from operations of
said water system shall be deposited intact.
All disbursements shall be made by check and
shall be supported by invoices oxr other documen-

tary evidence which shall be preserved by
applicant.”

(6) That paragraph 3 umder Special Conditions of Schedule No.
2, Annual Gemeral Flat Rate Sexrvice and Schedule No. 2§, Seasomal

Gemexral Flat Rate Sexrvice, of Appendix A to said Decisiom No. 56387,

is hereby amended in part to read:

“3.

Meters may be installed at option ¢of wtility
for above classification in which service




A. 39219 ds .

thercafter will be furnished only on the
basis of Schedule No. 1, Annual General

- Metered Service, or Schedule No. 1S,
Seasonal Metered Sexvice."

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Froncisco , California, this J —

day Of 74/[// ’ 19590

7‘77(

Commassionor _Everastt C. McKeage . delag

pocossarily sbsont, ¢ll not par‘bicipa.to
4n the disposition of this proceeding,




